EXHIBIT C

User Manual



- 2.9308ST

Digital Spread Spectrum 900MHz
Cordless Telephone With Caller ID-
User’s Guide

We bring good things to life. B



FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Your GE tefephone equipment is registered with the Federal Communications Commission and is in compliance with
pasts 15 and 68, FCC Rules and Regulatiens.
1 Natificstion to the Local Telaphons Company
On the bottom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other infarmation, the FCC Registration number and
Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for the equipment. Yau must, upon request, provide this information to your
tajephone company.
The REN is useful in determining the number of devices you may connect to your telephone line and still have ail
of these davices ring when your tetephone number is calied. In most {but not ali} areas, the sum of the RENs of all
devices connected to one line should not exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to your
line as determined by the REN, you should comtact your local telephone comparny.
Notes
» This equipment may aot be used on coin service provided by the telephone company.

« Party lines are subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not be able 1o use your own telephone equipment if

you are on a party line. Check with your jocal tetephone comparny.
. 1Notice must be given to the telephone company upon permanent disconnection of your telephone from your
ine.
2 Rights of the Telephons Company
Should your equipment cause trouble an your line which may harm the telephone network, the telephone
company shall, where practicable, notity you that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. Where
prior notice is not practicable and the circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may temporarily
discontinue service immediately. In case of such temporary discontinuance, the telephane company must: (1}
promptly notify you of such temporary discontinuance; {2) afford you the opportunity to correct the situation; and
{3) infarm you of your right to bring a complaint 1o the Commissien pursuant 10 procedures set forth in Subpart E
of Part 68, FCC Rules ang Regulations.
The telephone company may make changes in its communications facilities, equipment, ogeraﬁons of procedures
where such action is required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with FCC Rules and Regulations,
If these changes are expected to affect the use ar performance of your telephone equipment, the stelephone
company must give you adequate netice, in writing, to allaw you 1o maintain uninterrupted service,

INTERFERENCE INFORMATION

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Gperation s subject to the following two conditians: (11This
device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired aperation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 3 Ciags B digita! device, pursuant to Part 15 of

the FE Rules, These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential

instaliation.

This equiprment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance

with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radic comeunications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particutar instatlation.

if this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or mare of the

following measures:

« Reorient or relacate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for radio or television that is “receiving” the
interference).

+ Rearient or refocate and increase the separation between the telecommunications equipment and receiving
antenna, :

« Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiving
antenna is connected.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If thase measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your desaler or an experienced radio/television

technician for additional suggestions. Alsg, the Federal Communications Commission has prepared a3 helpful
booklet, “How To Identif ang Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from the U.5.
Gavernment Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify stock number 004-000-00345-4 when
ordering copies,

HearmnG Amp COMPATIBILITY

This teiephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatibility.

FCC NUMBER IS LOCATED ONTHE CABINET BOTTOM
2 REN NUMBER IS LOCATED ONTHE CABINET BOTTOM




TABLE OF CONTENTS-

FCC ReGISTRATION INFORMATION .... 2
INTERFERENCE [NFORMATION 2
HearNG A0 COMPATIBILITY ... 2
TaBLe OF CONTENTS ooivvieenienenne w3
Mobutar Jack REQUIREMENTS ...... 4
GETTING STARTED ..... 4
HANDSET SETUP....c.... 5
DESKTOP INSTALLATION -..covvanns 6
WaLL MOUNT [NSTALLATION ... I
CoROLESS PHONE BASICS ....cvvvverrccricans 8
8

8

8

8

9

9

9

Making A CALL .....c...
In Use LIGHT ...
REDIAL vevrennrerees

Receming A CALL..
FLasH ButToN .......

ADJUSTING THEVOLUME

Serming THE Voice Tive/Dar Stame .. 15

SETTING THE SPEAKER VOLUME ..... 15
VOICE INSTRUCTIONS .iveeeeeicissnnenes 16
Reconomng OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT 16
To CHECk ANNOUNCEMENT .......... 16
MESSAGES INDICATOR ..ocoveacrsrnmnannnes 17
SCREENING CALLS .oeeeeeciinrirnasseaneeeas 17
MESSAGE PLAYBACK weoviveenrvenranrnnnnns 17
MEMORY FULL -oociiierrrerrrsnrnescmerenss 18
ERASING MESSAGES .vvcvereriremcnscavanss 18
LEAVING A MEMO ..ovcvvrirerenninceisenas 19
REMOTE ACCESS .vevnenessrssssssnsrsrarsrseses 20
UsING THE HANDSET wocvcverivrrcnninaiies 20

ANSWERER-IN-USE LIGHT 1o 21
Screening CaLLs

............ FROM THE HANDSET .. rireneens 21
HaNDSET EARPIECE VOLUME ........... ACCESSING THE ANswsaER FROMANOTHER
RINGER VOLUME .oivvrrreeneasrrenenes PHONE .
SELECTING A RING TONE CHANGING THE SECURITY CODE..ovanes
TEMPORARY TONE .c.ovveriemrarrreirannnens CHANGING THE BATTERY ........ eermenrarens
PAGING THE HANDSET euurvinrsranasseas BaTTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
INTERCOM ..corvirerreesnrannerensenreessrassssns ANSWERING IMACHINE SOLUTIONS . 25
StorinG A Numaer IN Memory ... 12 HANDSET SOUND SIGNALS ..ccoveenreresenes 26
CHANGING A STORED NumeeR. ...... 12 GeneraL ProoucT CARE ... 29
DiaLNG A STorep NumBer ......... 12 Causes oF Poor RECEPTION ..
THe MEeMORY FEATURE ..cccvvveemmecanannens .12 SeRvICE
ADDING A PAUSE WHENYOu STORE A INDEX +-veveverenrmanemnencmsssnse
NUMBER IN MEMORY ..cccvevvirance 13 Accessory Orper ForM .. .
SToRING A TempoRARY TONE NUMBER LiMITED WARRANTY ....ocovaes veee 32
IN MEMORY ... reevssrsnrerrenes 13
CrAIN DIALING FROM MEMDRY ..... 14
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE .eeveecenrrssanasn 14 A -2
DicitaL ANSWERING OPERATION ........... 15 e s | e o0 vt swock, | FETNY i Tk
MEAT wilWll THE | 00 0T AEMOYE COVER|TRIANGLE 16 A
T | hvieastt FenTh . | aLERTiRO Tou 08
WARNING:no prever me — (REE 2 AR AR o
4 T™HE PROOUCT. TR FRADBUST.
%ﬁn%ﬂ%{ﬂom BEE MAM MG ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT




INTRODUCTION

Your GE cordless telephone is designed to give you flexibility in use and
high quality performance. To get the most from your new cordless
telephone, we suggest that you take a few minutes right now to read
through this instruction manual.

CoORDLESS PHONE INFORMATION
s Digital Security System

When you place the Handset in the base, the unit verifies it's security code
which prevents false ringing from other cordless telephones. After a
power outage or battery replacement, you should place the Handset in the
base for about 20 seconds to reset the code.

+ IMPORTANT: This Should Not Be The Only Phone inYour Home

Because cordless phones operate on electricity, you should have at least
one phone in your home that is not cordless, in case the power in your
home goes out.

CaLLER ID INFORMATION

‘This device allows you to take advantage of the Caller Identification
Delivery with Call Waiting service that may be available from your local
telephone company. If you do not have this service already installed, you
must contact your local telephone company to arrange to have this service
installed on your line. There is an extra charge to your monthly telephone
bill for this service.



GETTING STARTED

Make sure your package includes the items shown below.

Telephone line cord

Short telephone
25 0 line cord w

Battery (300}

|

|

|

AC power adapter ‘\

—

base plate

MODULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS

You need an RJ11C, type modular jack, which is the
most common type of phone jack and might look like
the one pictured here. if you don’t have a modular
jack, call your local phone company to find out how ta
get one installed.

INSTALLATION NOTE: Some cordless telephones operate at frequencies
that may cause interference to nearby TVs and VCRs. To minimize or prevent
such interference, the base of the cordless telephone should not be placed
near or on top of a TV or VCR. If interference continues, moving the cordless
telephone farther away from the TV or VCR will often reduce or eliminate the
interference.




HANDSET SETUP

1
2. Insert the battery into the compartment.
3.

4. Plug the power supply cord into the 9V

Remave the battery compartment door.

Install the battery compartment door.

DC jack on the base and into an AC
outlet.

. Place the handset in the base {facing

either up or down) to charech for 12
hours.

IMPORTANT: If you do not charge the
handset battery properly {for 12 hours)
when you first set up the phone, the
battery's long-term performance will be
compromised.

IMPORTANT: Return the
handset to the base unit for
at least 3 minutes once a
week to reestablish the
phone's communication
link. This procedure is also
useful if you find it difficult
getting the phone to go off
hook.



DEskTOP
INSTALLATION

@

(3) TONE/PULSE switch
1. Plug the power supply cord into the 9V DC jack on the base and into an
AC outlet.

2. Set the TONE/PULSE switch to TONE for touch-tone service, or PULSE for
rotary service. if you don't know which type of service you have, check
with the phane company.

3. Raise the hase antenna.

4, Select RINGER ON or OFF {on the side of handset). When you select OFF,
the handset doesn’t ring.

5. Place handset in the base to charge for 12 hours.The CHARGE/IN
USE light comes to indicate that the battery is charging.

if you don’t charge the handset battery properly {for 12 hours)
when you first set up the phone, the battery’s long-term
performance will be compromised.

6. Plug the telephone line cord into the PHONE LINE jack on the back of the
base and into a modular jack.

NOTE: Use oniy the Thomson AC power adapter (5-4083) that came with this
unit. Using other adapters may damage the unit.




WalrL MouUNT INSTALLATION

4,

Install the base plate by putting the
tabs into the slots on the bottom of
the unit and then slide the base plate
toward the back of the unit to snap
into place.

. Plug the power supply cord into the

9V DC jack on the base and into an
AC outlet.

. Plug the short telephone line cord

into the PHONE LINE jack on the back
of the base and into a modular jack.

. Slip the mounting holes over the

wall plate posts and stide the unit
down firmly into place. (Wall plate
not included.}

. Raise the base antenna.

6. Set the TONE/PULSE switch to TONE

for touch-tone service, or PULSE for
rotary service, If you don't know
which type of service you have,
check with the phone company.

Select RINGER ON or QFF {on the
side of handset), When you select
OFF, the handset doesn’t ring.

. Place handset in the base to charge

for 12 hours.The CHARGE/IN USE
light comes on indicating that the
battery is charging.

1f you don‘t charge the battery
properly (for 12 hours) when you
first set up the phone, the
battery's lang-term performance
will be compromised.




CORDLESS PHONE BaAsICS

MaxiNG A CALL
After initial set up, the nandset battery
should be charged for at least 12 hours.

The only two things you need to know 1o
make a call are:

. Press the TALK button before you dial. If
you try to make 8 call when you're 100
far away from the base, the handset
beeps.

« PressTALK or place the handset in the
base to hang up.

In Usk INDICATORS

« TheTALK button on the handset lights.

. The CHARGE/IN USE light on the base
blinks.

. The Phone Symbol appears in the
display.
REDIAL

Press the TALK button, then press the
REDIAL button to redial the last number
{up to 32 digits) you called.

RecEIVING A CALL

1. Check the display for Caller 1D
information.

2. PressTALK to answer @ cail.

J. T 1065 V50 552 56 B
Phone JOHN SPITH
symbol £135566000-8

TALK™
button

REDIAE"

button

— CHARGE/
IN USE

light




Frasux BurTow

Use the FLASH button to activate custom
calling services such as call waiting or call
transfer, which are available through your
local phone company.

IMPORTANT: Don't use the TALK button to

activate custom calling services such as call
waiting, or you'll hang up the phone.

ADJUSTING THE VOLUME

The VOLUME button on the handset to
control the volume of the handset’s
garpiece and the ringer volume.

HANDSET EARPIECE VOLUME

To change the volume of the handset’s
earpiece, press VOLUME while the phone is
inuse.

RnGER VOLUME

To adjust the ringer volume, press the
VOLUME buttan when the phone is on-
hook {phone is inactive, TALK light is off).

SELECTING A RING TONE

There are 4 ring tones built into your
phone. To choose a ring tone, press FLASH
fallowed by either 1, 2, or 3 when the
phone is on-hook (phane is inactive, TALK
light is off}).

10

JOHTETH
sizssesoocd I

button FLASH

button



TEMPORARY TONE

This feature enables pecple who have
pulse {rotary) service to access touch-tone
services offered by banks, credit card
companies, etc., by pressing the tone
button to temporarily make the phone
touch-tone compatible. To get information
about your bank account, for example,
you would:

1. Press the TALK button.
2. Call the bank's information line.

3. Press the TONE button after your call is
answered.

4, Follow the bank’s voice instructions to
_complete your transaction.

5. Hang up when finished. The phone
returns to pulse {rotary) service.

PAGING THE HANDSET

Press the PAGE button on the base to get
the attention of somebody who is using
the handset or to locate a misplaced
handset.

When you press PAGE on the base, the
handset beeps {the CHARGE/IN USE light
on the base blinks).

Press the TALK button twice when you
locate the handset to stop the PAGE
feature. Remember that the RINGER
switch on the side of the handset must be
ON in order for the handset to beep.

TALK -

button

TONE =1

button

aemzawcsen B
JOHNSMUTH :
S138566000-8 :

[ —— |

PAGE IN USE
button light

11



THE MEMORY FEATURE

Store up to 20 numbers in memory for
quick dialing.
STORING A NUMBER IN MEMORY

The phone must be OFF when you store
numbers.

1. Press the MEMORY button (7ERORY
appears in the display).

2. Use the REVIEW up/down buttons to
select the desired memory location, or
use the digits for direct entry {01-20).

3. Use the keypad to enter the number.

4. Press MEMORY to save the stored or
number.

You'll hear an error tone if you press a
button, such as FLASH, that cannot be
stored in memory or if you have tried to
store more than 16 digits.

ApDING A PAusE WuEN YOU STORE A
NuMBER ™N MEMORY

Use the REDIAL button to insert a pause in

the dialing sequence when you store a

number {for example, when you must dial 9

to get an outside line or enter codes to REDIAL
access your bank’s information line). button

MEMORY
button

12



STormNG A TEMPORARY TONE NUMBER

1
2.
3

Press the MEMORY button.
Dial the number {up to 16 digits).

Press the TONE button to switch to tone
dialing. {The TONE ¢ounts as one digit.)

. Enter authorization code/access numbers.
. Press MEMORY.
. Press any (2 digit) number (01-20) to store

the dialed number in that memory location.

STORING A CarLLer ID REcoORD

You can store a caller 1D record in memory.
See the “Caller ID Features & Functions”
section for details.

DELETING A STORED NUMBER

1
2.

3.

Press the MEMORY button.

Use the REVIEW buttons {a ) to select
the desired memory location, or use the
digits for direct entry {01-20).

. Press the DELETE button. (DELETEENTRY?

appears in the display.}
Press DELETE again to confirm.

DELETING ALL STORED NUMBERS AT
ONCE

1
2.

3.

Press the MEMORY button.

Press and hold the DELETE button. (DELETE
ALL? appears in the display.)

Press DELETE again to confirm.

TONE ot [lomn 0 || # )

button Tl AAANORY WOLLME  FLASH

REDIAL

button MEMORY
bution

Display

\' P D )
SO SAUTH
$135565000-8

DELETE
button

REVIEW
buttons

13



Dr1ariNG A STORED NUMBER
1. Press the TALK button to get a dial tone.
2. Press MEMORY.

3. Press any {2 digit} number (01-20) to store the dialed number in that
memory location.

CuHaN DiaLinG FROM MEMORY

Use this feature to make calls which require a sequence of numbers, for
instance if you use a calling card for a frequently called long distance
number. Basically, you dial each part of the sequence from memory.The
following example shows how you can use chain dialing to make a call
through a long distance service:

The Number For Memory Location
Long distance access number 07
Authorization code 08
Frequently called long distance number 09

1. Press the TALK button to get a dial tone.

2. Press the MEMORY button and then press 07.

3. When you hear the access tone, press MEMORY and then press 08.
4, At the next access tone, press MEMORY and then 09. '

HANDSET SOUND SIGNALS

Signal Meaning

Three long beeps or cantinuous beeps Page signal

A long warbling tone (with ringer on} Incoming call signal
Intermittent shortbeep Battery low

14



CALLER ID FEATURES & FUNCTIONS

The Caller 1D feature lets you screen calls as they come in and also stores
records of calls that are received. Here are some of the features available:

Caliback - Dial a Caller 1D record’s number.

VIP Numbers — Store up to 5VIP numbers so you can quickly see if
those people have called you.

Memory Storage - Store in memory a Caller ID record's number.

Long Distance Formatting - Format a Caller ID record for long distance
callback.

Call Waiting - Accept call waiting calls {if the service is available).

CALLER ID Disrray FEATURES

The handset display gives you the following information:

Caller's telephone number

Caller's name {if availabie)

Caller ID Error Messages

Date and Time of the call

Whether the call is new or a repeat call

Date Call number

New or
Repeat call

Time

| ! [
TALK |G:60 A 16/68 K 08 et

N

Caller’s Name (if available) and

(JUHN SﬂITH =71 Caller ID Error Messages
5 735555000'8 7——Caller’snumber

15



RevVIEWING CALL RECORDS

Each time someone catlls, their call is stored
in the Caller D memory {up to 40 calls).

* Press REVIEW a to review the caller list
from the oldest record to the newest

Press REVIEW «, to review the caller list

DIAL
from the newest record to the oldest. wenwmomzuow B button
a
DiariNG A CaLLer 1D '
RecoORD

buttons

To dial the number in a record:

1. Use the REVIEW buttans {a ) to select
the record you want to dial.

2. Press the DIAL button.

STORING A CALLER ID
REcoOrRD IN MEMORY

1. Use the REVIEW buttons (a ) to select
the record you want to store in memary.

2. Press the MEMORY button to put the
handset into memory made. MEMORY

button
3. Use the REVIEW buttons (A ) to select
the desired memory location.

4, Press MEMORY to store the record.

16



DEeLETING RECORDS

When 40 records have been stared, new
calls are added to the beginning of the
caller list, and the oldest calls are deleted.
You can also manually delete an individual

record, or all records at once. :‘:!"““g‘
isplay

DELETING AN INDIVIDUAL RECORD

1. Use the REVIEW buttons {a ) to select
the record you want to delete.

2. Press the DELETE button. (JELETEENTRY? ~ DELETE—(@ [] (D)

button

appears in the display.) (©)
3. Press DELETE again to confirm.
DELETING ALL RECORDS b“f:;fsw

1. Press and hold the DELETE button.
{DELETERLL? appears in the display.)

3. Press DELETE again to confirm,

VIP RECORDS

You can store as many as five records into
a VIP list for easier access.

StoriNG A VIP RECORD

1. Use the REVIEW buttons (A ) to select
the record you want to add to the VIP

list.
2. Press the VIP button,
3. Use the REVIEW buttons (A ) to select vip
the a VIP location. button
4, Press VIP again to store the record. REVIEW buttons

17



ReviEwinG VIP RECORDS
1. Press the ViP button.

2. Press REVIEW A to review the VIP list
from the oldest recard to the newest, and
press REVIEW , to review the VIP list
from the newaest record to the oldest.

DiaLing & VIP REcorp

1. Press the VIP button.

2. Press REVIEW (A + )to review the VIP
list.

3. Select the record you want to dial, and
then press DIAL,

DELETING A VIP RECORD

1. Press the VIP button.

2. Press REVIEW { « }t0 review the VIP
list.

3. Select the recard you want to delete, and
then press DELETE. (DELETEENTRY? appears
in the display.)

4. Press DELETE again to confirm.

DEeLETING ALL VIP RECORDS
1. Press the VIP button.

2. Press REVIEW (A « Ito review the VIP
list.

3. Press and hold the DELETE button.
{GELETEALL? appears in the display.)

4. Press DELETE again to confirm,

18

DIAL
button

DELETE
button

REVIEW buttons



CarLL Warring Dispray

To utilize the full capabilities of this unit,
you must have Caller [D with name and
number delivery as well as Call Waiting
Deluxe (Call Waiting with Caller ID) service
installed. This unit wil! let you know when a
call is waiting as well as who is calling
before you answer.

This unit does nat provide Caller |D and
Call Waiting features unless services have
been ordered from yeur local telephone
company at a monthly charge. Check with
your local telephone company to confirm
both of these services are avatlable. If you
only have Caller ID service, this unit will
not receive and display Call Waiting with
Caller ID infarmation.

1. When you receive a call waiting call,
check the display to see who is calling.

2. Press the FLASH button to answer the
call.

If you choose not 10 answer the call, the
Call Waiting Caller ID information will be
stored for future reference.

4. When you finish the call waiting call,
press FLASH again to go back to the
original call.

FLASH
button

19



ForMATTING LONG DISTANCE
NUMBERS

You may need to add the area code {or 1+
area code) to some numbers in order to
dial them:.

1. Use the REVIEW buttons { A ) to select
the record you want to dial.

2. Use the VIP button to scroll through the
options:

» Press VIP once to add the area code
{i.e. 123-456-7890)

» PressVIP again to add 1 plus the area
cade {i.e. 1-123-456-7890)

= Press VIP a third time to go back to the
7-digit number {i.e. 456-7890).

3. Press DIAL to dial the number.

ADDING AN ArREA CODE MaNUALLY

1. Use the REVIEW buttons {a ) to select
the record you want to dial,

2. Press the * button.

3. Use the digits to enter the three-digit
area code.

20

DIAL
button

viP

e 0671000 =0 I
JOHTISATH I
5135566000-8
™~ R |
"

button

*buttons



(CHANGING THE BATTERY

Your cordless handset is powered by a nickel cadmium battery pack (BT-
12). The battery pack needs to be recharged periodically, A fully charged
battery gives you approximately 4 hours of talk time or 7 days of stand-by
time. Return the handset to the base whenever possible to keep the
battery adequately charged.

The handset runs on a consumer-replaceable, nickel-cadmium battery
pack. If you experience any of the following problems, you may need to
replace the battery pack: short talk time, poor sound quality, limited range,
CHARGE/IN USE light fails to light. Make sure phone is OFF before you

replace battery.

1. Remove the battery compartment
doar.

2. Remove the battery pack.

3. Insert the new battery into the
compartment on the back of the
handset.

4. Replace the battery compartment
door,

5. Return the handset to the base unit
for at least 12 hours to adequately
charge a new battery pack.

BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (" NOTE: The RBRC ™)
+ Don't disassemble, mutilate, seal on the battery ’6’%
puncture, wet, or dispose of battery used in your &
in fire. Like other hatteries of this Thomson Consumer <
type, if itis burned or punctured, it Electronics product
could release toxic materials which indicates that we are Ncd
can cause injury. participating i a
. program to collect and recycle Nickel
+ Keep batteries out of the reach of Cadmium batteries throughout the
children. United States of America. Please call 1-
800-8-BATTERY for information or
\_contct your local recycling center. )

21



GENERAL Propuct CARE

To keep your telephone working and looking good, follow these guidelines:

+ Avoid putting the phone near heating appliances and devices that generate
electrical noise (for example, motars or fluorescent lamps}. '

+ DO NOT expose to direct sunlight or maisture.

+ Avoid dropping the handset, as well as other rough treatment to
the phone.

+ Clean the phone with a soft cloth.

. Never use a strong cleaning agent or abrasive powder because this will
damage the finish.

+ Retain the original packaging in case you need to ship the phone at a later date.
+ Periodically clean the charge contacts on the handset and base with a soft cloth.

Causkes OF Poor RECEPTION

« Aluminum siding.
-+ Foil backing on insulation.
+ Heating ducts and other metal construction can shield radio signals.

« You're too close to appliances such as microwaves, stoves,
computers, etc.

« Atmospheric conditions, such as strong storms.

+ Base is installed in the basement or lower flaor of the house.

- Base is plugged into an AC outlet with other electronic devices.
+ Handset battery is low.

» You're out of range of the base.

SERVICE

The FCC requires this product to be serviced only by the manufacturer or its
authorized service agents. In accordance with FCC requirements, changes or
modifications not expressly approved by Thomson Consumer Electronics could
void the user’s authority to operate this preduct. For instructions on how to obtain
service, refer to the warranty included in this Guide.

Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the date
this product was purchased or received as a gift. This information will be valuable
if service should be required during the warranty period.

Purchase date Name of store

22



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

In case of difficulty, please check the following Troubleshooting Guide

before seeking service.

Problem

Solution

No dial tone

+ Check installation:

— |5 the base power cord connected to a warking outlet?

— Is the telephone line cord connected to the base unit and
the wall jack?

Disconnect the base from the wall jack and connect another

phone to the same jack. if there is no dial tone in the second

phone, the problem might be your wiring or local service.

Is the battery pack installed correctly?

» Did the handset beep when you pressed the TALK button? Did
the TALK light come on? The battery may need to be charged.

* Make sure the battery is properly charged {12 hours),

Is the handset out of range of the base? Move closer to the

base unit.

Ptace handset in base for 10 seconds to reset the phone.

If the phone still does not work, disconnect the power cord

and remove the battery pack, Then reconnect the power cord

and reinstall the battery pack, Place handset in the base for 10
seconds to allow it to re-initialize.

+

Dial tone is OK, but
can't dial out

Make sure the TONE/PULSE switch on the base is set
correctly.

Handset does notring

.

Make sure the RINGER ON/OFF switch on the base is turned
to ON.

You may have toa many extension phones on your line. Try
unplugging some phones.

+ See solutions for "No dial tone”

Cannot hear phone

+ Press VOUMEL button on the handset.

You experience
naise, or fading in
and out

* Charge battery.
+ Is handset aut of range? Move closer to the base.
+ Relocate the base unit away from TV's computers, micro-

waves or any other appliances or electronic devices that may cause interference.

» Make sure base is not plugged into an outlet with

another household appliance.

23



Unit beeps + You may be receiving an out-of-range alert, move closer to

the base.

» Place handset in base for 10 seconds to reset the
phone. The CHARGE/IN USE comes on when reset is
successful.

+ Put handset in base for 12 hours to recharge battery.

+ Clean charging contacts on handset and base with a soft
cloth or an eraser,

+ See solutions for “No dial tone”

+ Replace battery.

Cannot hear the » Set the RINGER to ON.
PAGE/FIND tone
Range is snorter + Position the hase antenna upward.
than normal
Battery will nothold a + Be sure you are sufficiently charging the battery. When the
charge battery has been charged for 12 hours

» Make sure battery contacts on both the handset and the basa
are making contact and are clean; free of dirt or lint.

« When the handset is placed in the base, make sure that the
base CHARGE/IN USE light is on.

Memory Dialing does not + Memory location must be 2 digits {i.e, 01,02, etc.).
wark + Did you program the memory location keys correctly?
+ Did you foltow proper dialing sequence?
- Make sure TONE/PULSE switch is correctly set.




“Aimqumrear 01 )33[qns sow L
“LRAIFID 301 $30m § noyy -
“KTALH 1IN0 WSO STHL N0 ‘TILE 1H0A Z4NS AXY W

‘Ajaea)y Wwnd asealy "|aqe| UINIAL INOA $1 SIYL
GIAB-££6L1 Vd SyUDY
e1¥8 08 '0id
waunmedag pIgQ 10K ‘310011331 Sownsuoy
‘01 '3U| "$3]U019313 JBUWINSUOY) UOSLWOY | 0F d(qeAed apew
(A3Uaind "G Ut) XIaYD 10 18PI0 ABUOLL PUE WIO) JBpIO Ny

g BASOI3U Y JUNOUY (R10L,

*aaq106 o) sdrmg 03 109fqns A s
JUMNLYNDIS GTZINORLNY

[T =eeeneres
O OO T,

PIED) 1340341 4104 W0y Jaquiny Juncase 2adwoo £603 IV INOIWIL

—
_ &.w?.u:o_
B _HD :ep vonrapdxy DHB PHRDINSTY ue RowU Inok coqe Jaqumpy Ldo)

.m:a B‘u OIrOOT OO0

PIEDINSYIY Jnod wogy Jaquing Junodse xdwod Sdoy TENYLHOAW]
) [ ][] Jemepvonna[ TTIT I TIT T 1]

. . YSin
$ daueinsur pue mc__uc_””tm-:_n_q:h_w I P2 YA Inef wad) saquing unadde 3iadwos £66] TENY1HOdWT
ia oM HqED TR maeygp, 1} .o_zo..q.uu- i
"§50) 90 Q0 ON Mvo Aoweiind Sy vy eq snm 13043 20 Jepua demogy
PR ———— B ————— (YD LIGZYD ¥NOA 35N
Tuee Bul 1PUE L BYL Y™ 3] 30| pur "hunod M0[2q uj Junyy E»v._-u uo»n.ﬁj...a
"I JRADIAIPY] 4340 70) X&) SApE Dreudoadde g |2ap103 m Mup A plasabes nie ey ‘PIESHISOI YSTA Inok uo 1ap1o Jnok alieq)
e as|pueyoapy 1830)
S6'E$ £804-5 {x3¢19) 2rdepe sjomod gy
SE8LS XXX Asalieq jaspuey wawade(day
Wiet ALIENYND «IMd HIAWNN 90TVIYD NDILdIYI53d

"B3f0w InoyLIm BBawyd 01 13HgRT e 1oy,

WO ] YA@I() A40SSIDDY

== = — — D¢ INM10ILL00 OBNOTY LNDHIWOLSND == = i s e o e e e e




A
Accessory Order Form 25
Adding a Pause When You

Store a Number in
Memory 12

B

Battery 21
Battery instailation 6

C
Call Waiting Display 19
Cailer ID 15
Call Waiting feature 19
Deleting arecord 17
Dialing a Caller 1D
record 16
Display 15
Reviewing records 16
Storing a record in
memory 16
Storying a record 13
VIP records 17
deleting 18
dialing 18
reviewing 18
storing 17
Chaing dialing stored
numbers 14
Changing tha Battery 21

Cordless Phone Basics 9

D

Deleting Caliler ID
records 17

Delating stored
numbers 13

Dialing a Stored
Number 14

Digital Security System 4

26

F
FCC Registration

Information 2
Flash Button 10

G
General Product Care 22

H

Handset display 15

Handset Earpiece
Volume 10

Handset Setup 6
Handset sound signals 14
Hearing Aid

Compatibility 2

Installation, desktop 7

Interference
Information 2

L
Limited Warranty 27

M

Making a call 9
Memory Feature 12
Deleting a stored
number 13
Storing a Caller ID
number 16
Storing a Caller 1D
record 13
Modular Jack
Requirements 5

P
Paging 11

Pause 12

Poor Reception 22

R

Receiving a Call 9
Redial 9
RingTone 10
Ringer Volume 10

S
Selecting a RingTone 10
Service 22

Stored number,
deleting 13

Storing a Caller |D record
in memory 13

Storing a Number in
Memory 12

Storing aTempoarary Tone
Number in Memory 13

T
Talk light 9
TemporaryTone 11

Troubleshooting
Guide 23

\Y%

VIP records 17
Deleting 18
Dialing 18
Reviewing 18
Storing 17

Volume, handset 10

w
Wall Mount installation 8



LiMITED WARRANTY

What your warranty covers:

+ Any defect in materials or workmanship.

For how long after your purchase:

+ One year.

{The warranty for rentai units begins with the first rental or 45 days from date of shipment
to the rental firm, whichever comes first.)

What we will do:

* Provide you with a new, or at our option, a refurbished unit.

+ The e;changa unit is under warranty for the remainder of the original product's warranty

period,

How to make a warranty claim:

* Properly pack your unit. Include any cables, etc., which were originally provided with the
product. We recommend using the original carton and packing materials.

* Include in the package evidence of purchase date such as the bill of sale. Aiso print your
name and address and a description of the defect. Send standard UPS or its equivalent to:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Product Exchange Center

32B Spur Drive

El Paso, Texas 79906

* Pay any charges billed to you by the Exchange Center for service not covered by the
warranty.

* A new or refurbished unit will be shipped to you prepaid freight.

What your warranty does not cover:

= Customer instruction. {Your Owner's Manual provides information regarding operating

instructions and user controls. For additional informaticn, ask your dealer.)

Installation and set-up service adjustments.

Batteries.

Damage from misuse or neglect.

Products which have been modified or incorporated into other products.

Products purchased or serviced outside the USA.

Acts of God, such as but not limited to lightning damage.

Product Registration:

* Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card packed with your unit, It will make
it easier to contact you should it aver be necessary. The return of the card is not required
for warranty coverage.

How state law relates to this warranty:

+ This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have cther rights which vary
from state to state.

if you purchased your product outside the USA:

+ This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer for warranty information.

. 5 3 = ¥ =

27



Model 2-930SST
oexxxxxxx (Rev. 0, E/S)
98-29

Printed in Malaysia

7 THOMSON CONSUMER ELECTRONICS
© 1988 Thomson Consumaer Elactronics, Inc,

PO. BOX 1978, indisnapolis, IN 48208
Trademark{s) ® Registered

Marcs(s) Registrada(s)



